

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



*Number* \_\_\_\_\_- 2023

To amend By-law 333-2013, the "Administrative Penalties System By-law"

WHEREAS By-law 333-2013, the "Administrative Penalties System By-law" was enacted to provide for a system of administrative penalties for parking infractions;

AND WHEREAS Council for The Corporation of the City of Brampton deems it appropriate to amend By-law 333-2013, "Administrative Penalties System Bylaw" to update the processes by which reviews and hearings are conducted

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. By-law 333-2013 shall be amended by:
  - (1) Deleting Section 13 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
    - "13. A Person's right to request a review or to request an extension of time to request a review are exercised by:
      - submitting an online request for review by accessing the portal through the website provided on the Penalty Notice and providing the information required as set out in the Penalty Notice; or
      - (b) attending in person at the location listed on the Penalty Notice to request an in person screening; or
      - (c) calling the telephone number listed on the Penalty Notice, providing the information required as set out in the Penalty Notice to schedule an in person screening appointment."
  - (2) Deleting section 21 in its entirety and replacing it with:
    - "21. A Person's right to request a hearing or to request an extension of time to request a hearing are exercised by:
      - (a) submitting an online request for review by accessing the portal through the website provided on the Penalty Notice and providing the information as required as set

## By-law Number \_\_\_\_\_- 2023

out in the Penalty Notice to schedule a virtual or in person hearing; or

- (b) Attending in person at the location listed on the Penalty Notice to provide the information required in the Penalty Notice and competing a form and scheduling the time and place for the review."
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on October 18, 2023.

ENACTED and PASSED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Approved as to form.
2023/09/11
Colleen Grant
Approved as to content.
2023/09/11
Laurie Findlay